

25 MACT 541/24
DAR-MOHSIM Vs. DEEPAK KUMAR MISHRA

27/02/2025

One of the Stenos is on CCL from 24.02.2025 to 01.03.2025

Present: Ms. Archana Verma, Ld. Counsel for petitioners.
Sh. Vinay Kumar, Ld. Counsel for R1 & R2.
R2 in person.
Sh. Banveer Singh, Sr. Clerk for UPSRTC in person.

WS filed on behalf of R1 & R2 with vakalatnama for R2 and it is submitted that vakalatnama on behalf of R1 shall be filed on NDOH and R1 could not appear today due to official duty at Prayagraj.

Heard. File perused. On the basis of pleadings and supporting documents, following issues are framed:-

- 1) Whether Sh. Jalish died in a motor vehicular accident happened on 25.07.2024 at 06:15 A.M. at Bus Stand, Railway Station wala road, ISBT Anand Vihar, Delhi, within the jurisdiction of PS PIA, due to rash and negligent driving of vehicle bearing registration No. UP-78KN-0659, driven by respondent No.1/Deepak Kumar Mishra **(OPP)**
- 2) Whether the petitioners are entitled to compensation on account of said death and if yes, to what extent and from whom? **(OPP)**
- 3) Relief?

List of witnesses be filed within two weeks. Steps be taken for summoning of the witnesses within two weeks. Copy of the affidavit be supplied in advance to counsel for respondents against acknowledgment in writing.

To come up for PE on PE **16.07.2025**.

(Mayuri Singh)
P.O. MACT (East)/Delhi
27/02/2025